## **RESOLUTION NO. 673**

A RESOLUTION SETTLING THE AMOUNT OF TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE TO BE ASSESSED TO NW FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP FEDERAL CREDIT UNION.

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton has established a methodology to determine transportation system development charges when appropriate;

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton gave notice to the NW Farmers Insurance Group Federal Credit Union an assessment of \$11,425.00;

WHEREAS, on reconsideration, the calculation for the transportation system development charge for NW Farmers Insurance Group Federal Credit Union assessment was computed to be a greater sum; and,

WHEREAS, on appeal, the Stayton City Council, after deliberation, determined that the \$11,425.00 shall be the transportation system development charge to be assessed for the NW Farmers Insurance Group Credit Union.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Stayton City Council that the transportation system development charge to be assessed to NW Farmers Insurance Group Federal Credit Union shall be in the amount of \$11,425.

This Resolution shall become effective upon the adoption by the Stayton City Council on August 7, 2000.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 7th day of August, 2000.

CITY OF STAYTON

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney

Resolution No. 673 Page 1 of 1